

No. 20-637

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DARRELL HEMPHILL,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of New York

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE AND AMICUS
BRIEF OF ADAM OUSTATCHER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Adam Oustatcher, Esq.
55 Broadway
Suite 202
New York, New York 10006
(917) 881-9307
aoustatcher@gmail.com

Date: August 16, 2021

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. MORRIS IS NOT A WITNESS AGAINST PETITIONER WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE SIXTH AMENDMENT	18
II. MORRIS’ ALLOCUTION IS NOT TESTIMONIAL WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE	20
III. MORRIS’ ALLOCUTION WAS PROPERLY RECEIVED IN EVIDENCE EVEN IF DETERMINED TO BE TESTIMONIAL	26
IV. THE ADMISSION OF MORRIS’ ALLOCUTION INTO EVIDENCE DID NOT AFFECT PETITIONER’S ABILITY TO PRESENT A DEFENSE OR THE OUTCOME OF THE TRIAL	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 37 U.S. 83 (1963).....	10
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	33
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2003).....	passim
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	passim
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	33
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (1993).....	18, 27, 30, 31
<i>Kirby v. United States</i> , 174 U.S. 47 (1899).....	21
<i>Lord Morley’s Case</i> , (6 State Trials, 770).....	26
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 675 U.S. 237 (2015).....	19, 22
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 488 U.S. 56 (1980).....	18
<i>People v. Lopez</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 662 (1988).....	23
<i>People v. Serrano</i> , 15 N.Y.2d 304 (1965).....	23
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	26
<i>Tehan v. U.S. ex rel. Shott</i> , 382 U.S. 406 (1966).....	32

<i>The King v. Macdaniel and Others</i> , (1 Leach 44, 168 Eng. Rep. 124 (P.C. 1754)).....	27
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 295 F.3d 1018 (C.A.9 2002).....	20
<i>United States v. Centracchio</i> , 265 F.3d 518 (C.A.7 2001)	21
<i>United States v. Dolah</i> , 245 F.3d 98 (C.A.2 2001)	21
<i>United States v. Moskowitz</i> , 215 F.3d 265 (C.A.2 2000)	21
<i>United States v. Newton</i> , 326 F.3d 253 (1 st Cir. 2003)	21
<i>United States v. Petrillo</i> , 237 F.3d 119 (C.A.2 2000)	21
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012).....	20, 22
Other Authorities	
1 Britton 34-35 (Nichols ed. 1865).....	27
Exodus 20:16	27
John C. Hogan, <i>Murder by Perjury</i> , 30 Fordham L. Rev. 285 (1961)	27
Joseph Cox, <i>A Faithful Narrative of the Most Wicked and Inhuman Transactions of That Bloody-Minded Gang of Thief-Takers, Macdaniel, Berry, Salmon, Eagan, Alias Gahagan: As Also of That Notorious Accomplice of Theirs, Mary Jones</i> (1756)	28
<i>Old Bailey Proceedings Online</i> (www.oldbaileyonline.org, version 8.0, 16 August 2021), June 1756, trial of Stephen Macdaniel John Berry Mary Jones	28
Rules	
Rule 11(b)(3).....	23
